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602 02¬ 

HUKOTY 

R.Dis.No.7985/E2/2024 

Sub: 

Ref: 

Proceedings of the Regional Administrative Medical Officer(ESI). 

Chennai Region, Perambur, Chennai-12 

ORDER: 

PRESENT: Dr.G.Madhavi, MBBS.. 

Establishment Certain candidates appointed and posted as Junior 

Assistants through Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission-posts 

included in Group IV (candidates re-allotted to Medical department 

(ESI)) Regularisation of temporary services- orders issued-Regarding. 

Dated:27.03.2025 

1. Lr. Ref. No. 1960/PSD-D2/2023. dt. 02.09.2023 of the secretary. 

Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Chennai-3. 

2. Lr. Ref. No.56867/E2/3/2023. dated: 21.09.2023 of the Director of 

Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennai-6. 

3. Appointment and Posting order Ref 0.011391/ESI/E2/1/2023-26, 

dated: 22.09.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural 

Health Services (ESI), Chennai-6. 

4. Appointment and Posting order Ref 0.011391/ESI/E2/1/2023 

41 & 42 dated: 22.09.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural 

Health Services (ESI), Chennai-6. 
5. Appointment and Posting order Ref No.019262/ESI/E2/1/2023-14 

&17 dated: 11.10.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural Health 

Services (ESI), Chennai-6. 

t******* 

The candidates mentioned in the annexure to this order who were 

recruited as Junior Assistants through Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission 

were temporarily appointed as Junior Assistant under rule 10(a)(i) of the Tamil Nadu 

State and Sub-ordinate service rules vide references 3° cited and under Rule 17(1) 

of Tamil Nadu Government Servant (Conditions of Service) Act 2016 vide reference 
4h& 5h cited and have joined duty in the places noted against their names. 

The temporary services of these individuals are regularized in the post of 
Junior Assistant with effect from the date of joining duty in the above post as 

specified in the annexure subject to the following conditions: 

1) The candidates mentioned in the annexure whose temporary service are 
regularised in this order are placed on probation for a period of two years 
within the continuous period of three years from the date of regularization. 

2) He/She should pass the departmental test in Tamil Nadu Medical Code and 
should complete the Foundational Training in Bhavanisagar within the period 
of probation. 



To 

3) This regularization is subject to the outcome of the Writ Petitions 
pending on 

the files of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras / Madurai Bench of the Hon'ble 

High Court of Madras relating to their 
recruitment to this post included in 

Combined Civil Services Examination IV as stated in their 
appointment 

posting order. 

cThe Junior Assistants concerned. 
-Through proper channel. 

Sd.,/- Dr. G.Madhavi, 

Copy Submitted to: 

Regional 
Administrative Medical Officer (ESI) 

The Chief Medical Officer, ESI Dispensaries. Avadi/ Minjur/ Annasalai/ Uthukottai. 

The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai-23. 

Stock File / Service Register / Spare. 

/ True copy / Fowarded l 

Junior Administrative Officer 



SI. 
No. 

1 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

Name & Designation of 
the candidates 

Thiru.K.Prakash, 
Junior Assistant 

Selvi.V.Kayalvizhi, 
Junior Assistant 

Thiru.P. Manikandan, 
Junior Assistant 

Thiru.K. Poopathiraja, 
Junior Assistant 

Thiru.S.Thamaraiselvan, 
Junior Assistant 

ANNEXURE 

Date of 
Birth 

02.06.1992 

01.06.2000 

28.12.1999 

26.03.1997 

19.05.1995 

Institution which 
posted 

ESI dispensary, 
Avadi 

Olo the Regional 
Administrative 
Medical Officer 

(ESI), Perambur, 
chennai-12. 

ESI dispensary, 
Uthukottai 

ESI dispensary, 
Minjur 

ESI dispensary, 
Annasalài 

Date o Joining 

03.10.2023 FN 

/ True copy / Fowarded /I 

04.10.2023 FN 

29.09.2023 FN 

25.10.2023 FN 

25.10.2023 FN 

Sd.,/- Dr. G.Madhavi, 

Date which 

services 

reguarised 

03.10.2023 FN 

04.10.2023 FN 

29.09.2023 FN 

25.10.2023 FN 

25.10.2023 FN 

Regional Administrative Med ical Officer (ESI) 

Junior Administrative Officer 
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