

## Proceedings of the Regional Administrative Medical Officer(ESI), Chennai Region, Perambur, Chennai-12

## PRESENT: Dr.G.Madhavi, MBBS..

R.Dis.No.7985/E2/2024

Dated:27.03.2025

Establishment Certain candidates appointed and posted as Junior Assistants through Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission-posts included in Group IV (candidates re-allotted to Medical department (ESI)) Regularisation of temporary services- orders issued-Regarding.

Ref:

- 1. Lr. Ref. No. 1960/PSD-D2/2023, dt. 02.09.2023 of the secretary. Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Chennai-3.
- 2. Lr. Ref.No.56867/E2/3/2023, dated: 21.09.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services, Chennai-6.
- 3. Appointment and Posting order Ref 0.011391/ESI/E2/1/2023-26, dated: 22.09.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai-6.
- 4. Appointment and Posting order Ref 0.011391/ESI/E2/1/2023-41 & 42 dated: 22.09.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai-6.
- 5. Appointment and Posting order Ref No.019262/ESI/E2/1/2023-14 &17 dated: 11.10.2023 of the Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai-6.

ORDER:

The candidates mentioned in the annexure to this order who were recruited as Junior Assistants through Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission were temporarily appointed as Junior Assistant under rule 10(a)(i) of the Tamil Nadu State and Sub-ordinate service rules vide references 3<sup>rd</sup> cited and under Rule 17(1) of Tamil Nadu Government Servant (Conditions of Service) Act 2016 vide reference 4th & 5th cited and have joined duty in the places noted against their names.

The temporary services of these individuals are regularized in the post of Junior Assistant with effect from the date of joining duty in the above post as specified in the annexure subject to the following conditions:-

- 1) The candidates mentioned in the annexure whose temporary service are regularised in this order are placed on probation for a period of two years within the continuous period of three years from the date of regularization.
- 2) He/She should pass the departmental test in Tamil Nadu Medical Code and should complete the Foundational Training in Bhavanisagar within the period of probation.

3) This regularization is subject to the outcome of the Writ Petitions pending on the files of the User. the files of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras / Madurai Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras / Madurai Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras / Madr High Court of Madras relating to their recruitment to this post included in Combined Civil Communication of the Communication of their recruitment to their appointment combined Civil Communication of their appointment communication of the communication of the court of their recruitment to their recruitment to their recruitment of their appointment communication of the court of their recruitment to the court of the court o Combined Civil Services Examination IV as stated in their appointment posting order.

Sd.,/- Dr. G.Madhavi, Regional Administrative Medical Officer (ESI)

The Junior Assistants concerned.
-Through proper channel.

The Chief Medical Officer, ESI Dispensaries, Avadi/ Minjur/ Annasalai/ Uthukottai.

Copy Submitted to:

The Director of Medical and Rural Health Services (ESI), Chennai-23. Stock File / Service Register / Spare.

// True copy / Forwarded //

Junior Administrative Officer

## **ANNEXURE**

SI. No.	Name & Designation of the candidates	Date of Birth	Institution which posted	Date o Joining	Date which services reguarised
1.	Thiru.K.Prakash, Junior Assistant	02.06.1992	ESI dispensary, Avadi	03.10.2023 FN	03.10.2023 FN
2.	Selvi.V.Kayalvizhi, Junior Assistant	01.06.2000	O/o the Regional Administrative Medical Officer (ESI), Perambur, chennai-12.	04.10.2023 FN	04.10.2023 FN
3.	Thiru.P.Manikandan, Junior Assistant	28.12.1999	ESI dispensary, Uthukottai	29.09.2023 FN	29.09.2023 FN
4.	Thiru.K.Poopathiraja, Junior Assistant	26.03.1997	ESI dispensary, Minjur	25.10.2023 FN	25.10.2023 FN
5.	Thiru.S.Thamaraiselvan, Junior Assistant	19.05.1995	ESI dispensary, Annasalai	25.10.2023 FN	25.10.2023 FN

Sd.,/- Dr. G.Madhavi, Regional Administrative Med ical Officer (ESI)

// True copy / Forwarded //

Junior Administrative Officer